6.4 Economic International Rate of Return (EIRR)

 1) EIRR Results

 EIRR of the base case of the new SRNH routes and expansion and improvement project
of RoRo vessel terminal in the existing SRNH routes are estimated all more than 15%/annum. The rate
exceeds the social discount rate or opportunity cost of capital in the Philippine.

 Accordingly, it can be concluded that the project is economically feasible.

 2) Sensitivity Analysis

 In order to examine the feasibility of a project when the given assumptions are changed,
the following sensitivity analysis is carried out.

-Project costs increase by 10% and 20%, and

-Project benefits decrease by 10% and 20%

 On the results of sensitivity analysis, four routes such as Dumangas – Bacolod –
Dumaguete, Siaton - Dapitan in Western SRNH, Panay-Leyte SRNH, Panay - Masbate SRNH,
Iloilo-Palawan SRNH can be concluded that the projects are economically feasible, even if the project
cost is increased 20% and at same time, the benefits is decreased by 20% from the base case. Thus,
above four routes are more beneficial to the national economy than the other routes.

Table 6-2 EIRR of the New SRNH and Existing Western SRNH

 EIRR
Cost 0% 0% 10% up 20% up 10% up 10% up 20% up 20% up
Benefit -10% -20% 0% 0% -10% -20% -10% -20%

34.8%

16.4%

51.3%8. Iloilo-Palawan SRNH Iloilo - San Jose de Buenavista – Cuyo–
Taytay

42.8% 42.0% 33.2%36.9% 38.2%46.3% 41.0% 46.8%

12.4% 12.0% 7.8%9.6% 10.2%14.1% 11.6% 14.3%

30.1% 29.6% 24.9%26.8% 27.5%32.0% 29.1% 32.3%

28.9% 21.8%24.7% 25.8%

11.5%13.7% 14.4%

19.2% 16.1% 19.5% 17.1% 16.7% 11.7%

18.6% 19.5%

19.5% 16.2% 19.8% 17.3% 16.8%

59.7% 62.4%

11.1%12.8% 13.4%

25.2% 21.5% 25.5% 22.7% 22.2% 16.1%

14.5%22.2%

37.1%

17.1%

32.7% 28.1% 33.1% 29.6%

88.9%

15.5% 15.2%

13.8%

22.8%

14.7% 17.3%19.4%

4.0%6.8% 7.7%

78.8% 68.1% 79.8% 71.7% 70.1% 52.4%

Base CaseRoute (RoRo links)SRNH

15.4%

28.6%

6. Panay - Masbate
SRNH Roxas - Culasi - Balud - Masbate

7. Batangas-Palawan
SRNH

Batangas - Abra de Ilog - San Jose –
Coron – Taytay - Puerto Princesa

4. Negros-S. Leyte
SRNH

Bacolod - San Carlos - Toledo - Cebu

Cebu-Pt. Engano - Getafe- Ubay -
Maasin- San Ricardo - Lipata

5. Panay-Leyte SRNH Roxas-Ajuy – Cadiz– Escalante -
Tabuelan – Bogo - Palompon -Tacloban

3. Central SRNH Legaspi-San Antonio– Masbate–
Esperanza – Daan Bantayan – Cebu

1. Eastern SRNH Ext. San Antonio - Masbate- Esperanza -
Naval

Sensitivity Analysis

2. Western SRNH